

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the
First and Fourth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 1, 2022

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Text and History of the Fourteenth Amendment Permit Governments to Enact Race-Conscious Measures to Ensure Equality of Opportunity to All Persons Regardless of Race | 5 |
| II. This Court’s Precedent Reflects the Reconstruction Framers’ Judgment that Race-Conscious Measures Are Appropriate to Ensure Equal Educational Opportunity to All Persons Regardless of Race | 16 |
| III. This Court Should Reaffirm <i>Grutter</i> | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | Page(s) |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 3, 11, 12 |
| <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)..... | 3, 17, 18 |
| <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016)..... | 3, 19 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... | 3, 16, 18 |
| <i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)..... | 5 |
| <i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... | 7, 15, 17 |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)..... | 20 |
| <i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... | 3, 17, 18 |
| <i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. In- clusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)..... | 8, 17, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 372 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1966)..... | 8 |
| <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u> | |
| Act of Feb. 14, 1863, 12 Stat. 650..... | 15 |
| Act of July 28, 1866, 14 Stat. 310..... | 15 |
| Act of July 28, 1866, 14 Stat. 332..... | 14 |
| Act of Mar. 3, 1869, 15 Stat. 301 | 13 |
| Act of Mar. 3, 1873, 17 Stat. 510 | 13 |
| Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 1st Sess. (1867)..... | 14, 23 |
| Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870) ... | 6 |
| 2 Cong. Rec. (1874)..... | 21 |
| Freedmen’s Bureau Act, 14 Stat. 173, (1866)..... | 10 |
| Joint Resolution of July 26, 1866, No. 86, 14 Stat. 367 | 13 |
| <i>Report of the Joint Committee on Recon- struction at the First Session Thirty- Ninth Congress (1866)</i> | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Resolution of Mar. 16, 1867, No. 4, 15 Stat. 20 | 15 |
| Resolution of Mar. 29, 1867, No. 25, 15 Stat. 26 | 13 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 | 5 |
| <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u> | |
| Jack M. Balkin, <i>Living Originalism</i> (2011) . | 8, 15 |
| Stephen L. Carter, <i>When Victims Happen to Be Black</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 420 (1988)..... | 21 |
| Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America’s Unfin- ished Revolution, 1863-1877</i> (1988)..... | 12 |
| Benjamin B. Kendrick, <i>Journal of the Joint Committee of Fifteen on Reconstruction, 39th Congress, 1865-1867</i> (1914)..... | 7 |
| Leon F. Litwack, <i>Been in the Storm So Long: The Aftermath of Slavery</i> (1979)..... | 12 |
| 6 <i>Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (James D. Richardson ed., 1897) | 11 |
| Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Affirmative Action</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 427 (1997) | 8, 15 |
| Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 753 (1985) | 8, 10, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| Stephen A. Siegel, <i>The Federal Government's Power To Enact Color-Conscious Laws: An Originalist Inquiry</i> , 92 Nw. U. L. Rev. 477 (1998)..... | 9, 13, 14 |
| Mark G. Yudof, <i>Equal Protection, Class Legislation and Sex Discrimination: One Small Cheer for Mr. Herbert Spencer's Social Statics</i> , 88 Mich. L. Rev. 1366 (1990)..... | 22 |
